

## OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL

MATT CARLUCCI COUNCIL MEMBER AT-LARGE GROUP 4 OFFICE (904) 255-5218 FAX (904) 255-5250

SUITE 425, CITY HALL 117 WEST DUVAL STREET JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202 E-MAIL: MCARLUCCI@COJ.NET

## MEETING MINUTES October 5<sup>th</sup> CM Matt Carlucci JHS Groundbreaking

Alan Bliss, CEO of the Jacksonville Historical Society, initiated the groundbreaking ceremony at 5:28 p.m. and expressed his gratitude to everyone in attendance. He emphasized the vital role of public history in Jacksonville and outlined the multifaceted functions of the forthcoming Jacksonville History Center. The ground floor will feature curated exhibits, the second floor will serve as a space for performances and events, and the third floor will house archives.

Mr. Bliss acknowledged both current and former elected officials present, as well as current and former members of the Jacksonville Historical Society. He also highlighted the significant contributions of former Council Member Randy DeFoor, praising her as an integral part of the project's development.

David Auchter, Board Chair of the Jacksonville Historical Society, briefly discussed the Jacksonville History Center before introducing City Council President Ron Salem.

President Salem took the opportunity to recognize City Council Members Matt Carlucci and Chris Miller. He recognized CM Matt Carlucci for his continued support for public history in Jacksonville. He shared an anecdote from his experience at the Great Cities Symposium and spoke about the future impact of the Jacksonville History Center on the community. Following this, Alan Bliss invited Council Member Matt Carlucci to share his thoughts.

Council Member Matt Carlucci spoke about Jacksonville's distinctive character and the resilience of its residents. Carlucci extended an invitation to Council Member Chris Miller to speak and revealed plans for upcoming legislation to complete the History Center project, calling for the Council's support.

Finally, Council Member Chris Miller expressed his excitement about the Jacksonville Historical Society's new endeavor. He noted the potential influence the center could have on children and families, eagerly anticipating the positive changes the space will bring to the community.

The groundbreaking concluded at 5:48 p.m.

POSTED ON: October 17, 2023, at 12:30 p.m.

Council Members and Staff Margaret "Peggy" Sidman, Director/Council Secretary Merriane Lahmeur, Chief, Legislative Services Division Teresa Eichner, Chief, Public Information Division Yvonne Mitchell, Chief, Administrative Services Division Jeff Clements, Chief, Research Division CITYC@COJ.NET Electronic Notice Kiosk – 1st Floor City Hall Public Notice System – City Council Web Page Media Box File Copy

cc: